NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Thursday, 16th March, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), David Beacham and Toni Mallett

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be considered at item 9 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is

considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

Haringey



(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1-2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

48 GRAND PARADE, N4 (PAGES 3 - 18)

HANOI PHO CAFE / RESTAURANT, 1 GRAND PARADE, TOTTENHAM,
N4 13X (PAGES 19 - 50)

ESPLANADE CLUB, 422 WEST GREEN ROAD, N15 (PAGES 51 - 90)
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.

Helen Chapman, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2615

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday 8 March 2017



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS
PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police,
Applicant and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
] any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received

by them; and separately
i) any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed in advance.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(1) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(ii) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one fur
[...]
9
= T G S-Sy | S W - O




Page 10

APPENDIX 2 — Notice of termination and copy of letter sent to Run Lines Ltd.



Page 11

sdjou Jayun4

. S56UISNg £,085U0) By
10 d-yis e jo joedsa) u syusussbus.e BBy Gl Bupmies uoRRULOLY
§EBB&§E§§E§§§§ .

: a3usdy
ggsggug,—oougwsu&ai.f.
e i) .ggsgéx.gnga&:sgg
- gBigguagg%wgcﬂgsg.
(s s} ‘SMOjIO} 52 A1V UCHIBUILIEG] B JO) SUOSTES By |

aleys T3V 04 4o (p) Zpe Uopaes sepun esueay Buneiedo ey ereunLe
O} PBP126P LoEMUALOD 8y} ‘R184BURS JOPUIAIRE JI JOJDRIIPIBUMO
8108 5} Aq epewl suoperuesaides ey Pepnjsu) Yojym ‘uoeandda

% Guunp Jojeiedo e Aq pepaid uorBULIOY e) PeiepisuCD Buirey

I Py DS ?éﬁ._;o!m._ uny) 200-6CEZ2E-N-98P2+0 Joquiny e3uaj
T mﬁ!&o!aasg.cuouzggucgg

39]J0U UOREeIOU]

P23l saulq uny
Buneiado jo uoneuIwid

.ihi.s!‘u!




Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 16" March 2017

ltem number:

Title: New Premises Application - HANOI PHO CAFE/ RESTAURANT- 1
GRAND PARADE LONDON N4

Report

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected: ST ANNS

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue undéer consideration

1.1 This report relates to an application for a new licence submitted by Mr Vincent Phung
at the above named premises. The application seeks the following:

Detaiis of the application are as follows:

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 2300

For consumption ON the premises

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 2300

1.2 The application form and plan is attached as Appendix 1.
1.3  Representation have been received from:

Other Parties
This is attached as Appendix 2

2 Recommendations

There is no recommendation, but in considering the representations received and
what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the steps the
Sub-Committee can take are:

« Grant the aspplication as requested

» Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or

altering in any way the proposed operating schedule.
« Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates
= Reject the whole or part of the application

2.1 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked o note that they may not
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
becaus it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order
to promote the licensing objectives.

Haringey



This page is intentionally left blank



3.

3.1

3.2

Page 21

Background

The premises is operating as a cafe/ restaurant but now seeks the ability to sell alcohol.
The premises first came to the attention of the Licensing Authority in January 2016 when
we received complaints of the premises operating as a restaurant but were dumping
card board boxes from the alcohol (Beers) being held for sale at the premises without a
licence. Officers visited the premises following on from this complaint and found a
customer consuming alcohol {a bottle of beer) on arrival as he entered the premises, The
officer spoke to a staff member (Mr Chunsang Chin) who confirmed they had sold the
beer to the customer accompanying a meal. The officer confirmed that | was following
up on a visit made by one of his colleagues earlier who had previously told them they
should not be selling alcohol. The staff member was told to remove the alcohol on
display in the chiller and move it outside in the garden area and then remove it entirely
from the premises. The meassage was reiterated that they could not sell alcohol without
an appropriate license.

A subsequent warning letter was sent to the premises and a follow up visit weeks later
found no alcohol being sold from the premises. The premises had further complaints of
odour and smell nuisance that was affecting residents. There were also food safety
issues that the owner was prosecuted for by the Commercial Environmental Health
Team. The application for Premises licence
[...]
er months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day
e.g. Christmas Eve,

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

- The application form must be signed.
- An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they

have actual authority to do so.

- Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign

the application form.

. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.



Page 42

o

1540

_ 540

330

1120

| 8
§  BACKYARD 8 \\
1159
/] 27— -
“\ Lo drssiriss PPl P A L \\m
| / ] :
’'4A ALCOHMOL |/ . = >
1 storace |/ 1 3 o
% _ suo 1 8 )
s 1 8 o]

[T &) ] m @

% 2

2 i A e

4 42 R e
KEY LTS TSI I I & \

) LANUAL FIRE ALARM CALL PONT rH FIRE BLANKET
D\E.ije.mimgg _m AR - ALCOMDL SERVEE
TeLT

Q FOAM TYPE FIRE EXTINGUSSHER

Q £02 TYPE FIRE EATINGUSHER

ENTRANC

-\

HANOI PHO CAFE FLLOOR PLAN

1 Grand Parade, Green Lanes
N4 1JX




Page 43

Appendix 2. Representation from other persons



Page 44

Anderson Chanel

From: [

Sent: 19 February 2017 19:14

To: :
[...]
ification policy.



Page 74

Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on
request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth
and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.
6. The responsible person shall ensure that —

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures —

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 26 ml or 35 mf; and
(iii)  stilt wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

{c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol
to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Minimum Drinks Pricing

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or
off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2, For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 —
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979
{b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula —
P =D + (DxV)
Where —
(i) P is the permitted price

(i) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(iii)V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 
[...]
ot patrons but
10 staff who were clearing up and playing background music. (The implication was, that the
Licensee continued to engage at 2:30 in the moming for purposes of clearing-up 10 (ten)
employees.) The Committee did not find this evidence credible. It preferred the evidence of
Enforcement Response that the music was loud and therefore constituted regulated
entertainment, especially as the visit had been prompted by a noise complaint.

Representations were made that the licence holder was not experienced, that he had learnt his
lesson and that these breaches would never happen again. The Committee was not persuaded by
these assurances, as it noted that despite the waming letters and a caution, the breaches had
persisted and they continued even after subsequent prosecution. It considered that all previous
wamings had been ignored deliberately and there had been a serious and persistent breach of the
licence conditions, causing public nuisance.

Modification of the conditions or removal of the designated premises supervisor was considered
an inadequate response to these flagrant breaches of the licence and insufficient to promote the
licensing objectives.

Revocation of the licence was contemplated, but the Committee wanted to give the licence holder
one more chance to comply with his licence conditions.

The financial impact that a period of suspension would have on the business was considered,
however it was decided that tough action was needed in order to prevent further public nuisance
and to promote the licensing objectives.

Because of the poor management of the premises, the irresponsible trading by the licence holder
and the failure to heed previous warnings, the Committee decided it was appropriate and
proportionate to suspend the licence for a period 1 (one) month. It was thought that this would
promote the licensing objectives by preventing further public nuisance and act as a means of
deterring the licence holder from allowing these breaches to occu
[...]
rances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoulders of all people entering
the premises i.e. capable of identification.

Cameras must be sited to cover all areas to which the public have access including any outside smoking
areas.

Provide a linked record of the date, time of any image.

Provide good quaiity images - colour during opening times.

Have a monitor to review images and recorded quality.

Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture and retention.
Member of staff frained in operating CCTV at venue during times open to the public.

Digital images must be kept for 31 days. The equipment must have a suitable export method, e.g. CD/DVD
writer so that Police can make an evidential copy of the data they require. Copies must be available within a
reasonable time to Police on request.

A minimum of 1 S.L.A registered security staff to be present from 2200 on Fridays and Saturdays
until it closes and all members of the public have left and been dispersed.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, it will be in a hardback durable format handwritten at
the time of the incident or as near to as is reasonable and made available on request to the
Police, which will record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue
(b} all ejections of patrons
(c) any complaints received
(d) any incidents of disorder
(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
(f) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.
Regards

Mark Greaves

Mark Greaves PC 164YR
Community & Youth Engagement
Licensing Officer
Haringey BOCU
Territorial Policing

Tel: Mobile:

Haringey police are here

» forvictims,
o to build trust with communities,



Page 89

e to prevent crime in partnership,
» and to bring offenders to justice.

This Message is Restricted/Confidential
If Printed please remember to dispose of as Confidential Waste

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by
law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsthility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this emai! and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of
content can stil! occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpoliceuk



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Summary of procedure
	6 48 GRAND PARADE, N4
	REPORT DOCUMENTATION - 48 GRAND PARADE N4 - v2

	7 HANOI PHO CAFE / RESTAURANT, 1 GRAND PARADE, TOTTENHAM, N4 1JX
	REPORT DOCUMENTATION - HANOI PHO CAFE RESTAURANT
	Supporting docs Hanoi Pho

	8 ESPLANADE CLUB, 422 WEST GREEN ROAD, N15
	REPORT DOCUMENTATION - ESPLANADE CLUB




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE B HELD ON THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2017, 7.00  - 
8.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), David Beacham and Ann Waters 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mallett, for whom Cllr Waters was 
substituting. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
All parties noted the summary of procedure.  
 

6. 48 GRAND PARADE, N4  
 
Item withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

7. HANOI PHO CAFE / RESTAURANT, 1 GRAND PARADE, TOTTENHAM, N4 1JX  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report on an application for a new 
premises licence at Hanoi Pho café/restaurant, 1 Grand Parade N4. The report set out 
details of the application, the representations received and the planning history – it 
was noted that this was included by way of background information only, as planning 
issues had been raised in several of the representations received from local residents, 
however the Licensing Sub Committee noted that it could not take planning issues into 
account in reaching its decision on the application.  
 



 

Ms Barrett advised that the conditions put forward by the applicant in their application 
did not adequately address the licensing objectives in relation to the sale of alcohol, 
and therefore proposed a number of additional conditions for the prevention of noise 
and vibration emanating from the premises, prevention of off sales of alcohol, limiting 
the sale of alcohol only to those seated within the premises and ancillary to a meal, 
preventing consumption of alcohol outside the premises and proposing a Challenge 
25 scheme. The applicant had accepted the conditions put forward by the Police and 
Enforcement Response team in advance of the meeting. The Committee also noted in 
the final paragraph of section 3.1 of the report that the owner of the premises had 
been prosecuted by the Council’s Enforcement Response Team on the basis of 
nuisance from odour, and not the Commercial Environmental Health Team as stated.  
 
Cllr Barbara Blake, St Ann’s Ward Councillor, and local residents addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application and raised the following points: 
 

 Residents had been badly affected by public nuisance associated with this 
premises; there were 6 flats with a total of 20 occupants directly above the 
premises, who had made complaints regarding the smell, noise, food hygiene 
and planning violations associated with Hanoi Pho. Neighbouring businesses, 
as well as residents in the flats above, were also reported to have been 
negatively affected by the actions of Hanoi Pho. 

 The owner of the premises was felt to have acted with no regard to planning 
regulations or the concerns of local residents, and residents therefore doubted 
the premises’ commitment to abiding by any conditions on a licence for the sale 
of alcohol.  

 The premises had been subject to abatement and enforcement notices in the 
past, and Cllr Blake gave a summary of some of these issues. Following a 
prosecution by the Enforcement Response team in January 2017, the owner 
had promised to make improvements but nothing had changed.  

 The owner of the premises was an experienced business-owner and had at 
least one other premises operating within London, it was therefore felt that 
things should not have been permitted to escalate to the level they had before 
being addressed and attempts should have been made to engage with local 
residents regarding their concerns at an earlier stage.  

 Residents advised that there were still enforcement issues that needed to be 
addressed, and that these had affected them badly. 

 Residents noted that a condition on a licence for a previous business 
occupying these premises had been for the rear door to remain closed at all 
times in order to prevent nuisance affecting the bedrooms of flats above. 

 It was reported that last summer had been the worst nuisance residents had 
experienced in 10 years, particularly in relation to food odour and noise.  

 The owners were felt to have shown disregard for all of the Council’s 
regulations, and it was suggested that, given the history of call-outs, fines and 
notices served on the premises, it would be irresponsible to grant them a 
licence for the sale of alcohol.  

 
Nilgun Canver, representative for the applicants, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application, and drew the Committee’s attention to the applicant’s 
representation as set out on page 47 of the agenda pack. In addition to the points 
raised in the written representation, Ms Le, premises owner, advised that she was 



 

very sorry for any nuisance caused prior to September 2016 when she was away from 
the business and hoped that no further nuisance would arise from now on.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that Mr Phung had 
been appointed to manage the premises on a part-time basis, and that Ms Le and her 
husband would be responsible for the running of the business when he was not on 
duty.  
 
The Committee asked about the nature of the premises, and it was reported that it 
was to be a Vietnamese café, with no cooking on site – the proposal was to be able to 
sell alcohol alongside meals which had been cooked at another premises and re-
heated to order at Hanoi Pho. In response to a further question from the Committee 
regarding odour arising from re-heating of food, Ms Canver advised that, with the 
approval of the Council’s Enforcement Response team, the owners had installed a 
carbon-based air circulation system in order to minimise any food odours. The 
Committee asked whether the applicants would be happy to provide residents with a 
contact number for them to make any complaints directly to the premises and the 
applicants confirmed that they would be happy to provide residents with a direct 
contact number.  
 
The Committee asked residents whether they had noticed any improvement since 
September 2016. The residents indicated that due to the colder weather since this 
time, they had not been opening their windows and had therefore not been affected in 
the same way as they had been in the summer. It was also reported that the 
Enforcement Response team had recommended that residents not submit any further 
complaints about the premises until the prosecution was concluded in January 2017, 
which might account for the reduction in complaints since this time.  
 
Ms Canver noted that Council officers had not noted any nuisance arising from odour 
in their visits to the premises between September 2016 and January 2017, and stated 
that the Enforcement Response team were happy with the air circulation system that 
had been installed by the owner. It was confirmed that there were still some issues to 
be addressed with the Council’s Planning service, and that she and the applicants 
would be meeting with planning officers next week to discuss these. In response to a 
question from the Committee regarding the new air circulation system that had been 
installed, it was confirmed that this did not require planning permission as there was 
no external flue required for this system, and that Enforcement Response team 
officers had confirmed that they were satisfied that the new system addressed 
concerns regarding odour.   
 
In response to concerns raised by the objectors regarding whether there was a 
difference in the odour caused by reheating, as opposed to cooking, on the premises, 
the applicants advised that the smell was much stronger when food was cooked from 
scratch on the premises, and that reheating would result in much lower levels of 
odour. Ms Le advised that she had demonstrated the proposed methods of reheating 
all the items on the menu in front of the Enforcement Response team officer and they 
had indicated that they were satisfied that what was proposed would minimise any 
potential nuisance from odour. The objectors expressed specific concern that 
reheating food using a deep-fat fryer was essentially no different from cooking.  
 



 

Ms Barrett noted that, during the last visit made by the Food Safety Officer in 
November 2016, the applicants had been advised not to use a deep-fat fryer to reheat 
food. Ms Canver noted that there had been no follow-up by the Food Safety Officer 
since that visit, although the applicants had requested a further visit, but that the 
Enforcement Response team had agreed the use of the fryer for reheating 
subsequent to the visit from the Food Safety Officer.  
 
The objectors gave a closing argument that, while they were sorry to hear of the 
personal difficulties affecting the premises owner prior to September 2016,  the effect 
on residents during this period had been unacceptable and that as a business owner, 
contingency arrangements should have been in place for the effective management of 
the premises. The objectors argued that, looking at all the breaches of regulations and 
the issues there had been with the premises, they did not trust that the premises 
owner would keep their promises and requested that the application be refused.  
 
The applicants gave a closing argument that the premises owner was a responsible 
trader who ran a business that closed at 11pm, had agreed to limit her menu and 
operate as a café and had installed a new air circulation system in order to minimise 
nuisance to residents. Ms Le was keen to have a dialogue with her neighbours, and 
would provide a contact number for them to use in the event of any concerns. This 
application was solely for the sale of alcohol on the premises, 12pm – 11pm; all 
conditions proposed by the Enforcement Response Team and Police had been 
agreed and the owners would comply with all the licensing requirements. The 
Committee was therefore asked to grant the application as requested.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he applicat ion, t he Council’s 

St at em ent  o f  Licensing Policy, t he gu idance under sect ion 182 of  t he 

Licensing Act  2003 and t he represent at io ns by t he resident s.  

 

The Com m it t ee reso lved t o  grant  t he licence as fo llow s: 

 

Supply o f  Alcohol 

Monday t o  Sunday: 1200 t o  2300 

 

For  consum pt ion ON t he prem ises 

 

Opening Hours 

Monday t o  Sunday: 1200 t o  2300 

 

The Com m it t ee considered it  appropr iat e and pro port ionat e  t o  im pose 

t he fo llow ing condit ions in  order  t o  prom ot e t he four  licensing ob ject ives: 

 

There shall be no sales o f  alcohol for  consum pt ion o f f  t he prem ises; 

 

The supply o f  alcohol at  t he prem ises shall on ly be t o  a person seat ed 

t aking a t ab le m eal t here and for  consum pt ion by such person as ancillary 

t o  t heir  m eal; 



 

 

Cust om ers w ill not  be perm it t ed t o  dr ink out side t he prem ises; 

 

The prem ises m ust  im plem ent  a Challenge 25 po licy w hereby all cust om ers 

w ho appear t o  be under 25 m ust  produce phot ogr aphic ident if icat ion in  

t he  form  of  a passport , dr iving licence or  Proof  o f  Age Schem e (P.A.S.S) 

approved ident if icat ion before being served alcohol; 

 

No no ise shall em anat e f rom  t he prem ises nor  vibrat ion be t ransm it t ed 

t hrough t he st ruct ure o f  t he prem ises w hich g ive r ise t o  nu isance; 

 

The rear  door t o  be kept  closed at  all t im es and a self  closure t o  be added 

t o  t he rear  door in  order  t o  prevent  nuisance;  

 

St af f  t o  be rem inded not  t o  cause a noise nu isance in  t he rear  yard;  

 

Deliver ies and co llect ions associat ed w it h  t he prem ises w ill be arranged 

bet w een t he hours o f  08.00 and 20.00 so as t o  m inim ise t he d ist urbance 

caused t o t he neighbours, t h is w ill include refuse co llect ions; 

 

Em pt y bot t les and non –degradable refuse w ill rem ain in t he prem ises at  

t he end o f  t rad ing hours and be t aken out  t o  t he refuse po in t  at  t he st ar t  

o f  t he w orking day rat her  t han at  t he end o f  t rad ing  w hen neighbours 

m ight  be unduly d ist urbed; 

 

All p lant  and m achinery t o  be correct ly m aint ained and regular ly serviced 

t o  ensure t hat  it  is operat ing ef f icient ly and w it h  m in im al d ist urbance t o 

neighbours ar ising f rom  noise; 

 

All vent ilat ion and ext ract ion syst em s shall be correct ly m aint ained and 

regular ly serviced t o  ensure t hat  it  is operat ing ef f icient ly and w it h  

m in im al d ist urbance ar ising f rom  odour  

 

The applicant  t o  obt ain  w r it t en conf irm at ion f rom  t he Enforcem ent   

Response Team  t hat  t he  carbon based air  circu lat ion syst em   m in im ises  

food odours t o  an accept ab le  level;  

 

The applicant  t o  provide local resident s w it h  a cont act  t elephone num ber 

for  t hem  t o  m ake any com plain t s d irect ly t o  t he applicant ; 

  

Illum inat ed ext ernal signage shall be sw it ched o f f  w hen t he prem ises is 

closed; 

 

A d ig it al CCTV Syst em  t o  be inst alled in t he prem ises; 

 

Cam eras m ust  be sit ed t o  observe t he ent rance doors f rom  inside; 

 



 

Cam eras on t he ent rances m ust  capt ure fu ll f ram e shot s o f  t he heads and 

shoulders o f  all people ent er ing t he prem ises i.e. capable o f  ident if icat ion; 

Cam eras m ust  be sit ed t o  cover all areas t o  w hich t he public have access 

includ ing any out side sm oking areas; 

 

Provide a linked record o f  t he dat e, t im e o f  any im age; 

 

Provide good qualit y im ages – in  co lour dur ing opening t im es; 

 

Have a m onit or  t o  review  im ages and recorded qualit y; 

 

Be regular ly m aint ained t o  ensure cont inuous qualit y o f  im age capt ure and 

ret ent ion;  

  

Mem ber o f  st af f  t rained in  operat ing CCTV m ust  be at  t he venue dur ing 

t im es open t o  t he public; 

 

Dig it al im ages m ust  be kept  for  31 days. The equipm ent  m ust  have a 

su it ab le export  m et hod, e.g . CD/ DVD w r it er  so  t hat  Po lice can m ake an 

evident ial  copy o f  t he dat a t hey require; 

 

Copies m ust  be availab le w it h in  a reasonable t im e t o  Police on request ; 

 

An incident  log shall be kept  at  t he prem ises and m ade availab le on 

request  t o  t he Police w hich w ill record t he fo llow ing : 

 

a) All cr im es report ed t o  t he venue 

b)  all eject ions of  pat rons 

c) any com plain t s received  

d) any incident s o f   d isorder  

e) seizures o f  drugs or o f fensive w eapons  

f ) any fau lt s in  t he CCTV syst em  or  searching equipm ent  or  scanning 

equipm ent  

g) any refusal o f  t he sale o f  alcohol 

h) any visit  by a relevant   aut hor it y or  em ergency service  

 

The object ions raised by Enforcem ent  Response and t he Police have been 

overcom e by t he agreed condit ions w hich t he Com m it t ee has im posed. 

 

The Com m it t ee list ened carefully t o  t he represent at ions by t he resident s 

and not ed t he close proxim it y o f  t he prem ises t o  t he resident ial  

propert ies. In  so far  as t he concerns o f  t he resident s relat ed  t o  p lann ing 

issues t he com m it t ee cou ld not  have regard t o  t hem  in  decid ing w het her  

or  not  t o  grant   t he licence.  

 

How ever, in  so far  as t he com plain t s o f  t he resident s relat ed t o  public 

nu isance in t he form  of  noise and odour, t he Com m it t ee w ere sat isf ied 



 

t hat  t here had been an im provem ent  since Sept em ber 2016 and felt  t hat  

t he condit ions it  has im posed are appropr iat e  and  proport ionat e t o  

prom ot e t he licensing object ive of  t he prevent ion o f  public nu isance. 

 

As an in form at ive, t he Com m it t ee rem ind t he applicant  o f  t he need t o  

com ply w it h  all o f  t he condit ions o f  t he license and t hat  failu re t o  do so 

cou ld resu lt  in  a review  of  t he prem ises license. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. ESPLANADE CLUB, 422 WEST GREEN ROAD, N15  
 
Item deferred to a future meeting.  
 

9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


